AMENDMENT NUMBER FOUR T0
PROFESSIONAL BERVIGES AGREEMENT
WITH
THE INTERSECT GROUP LLG

~ This Amendmant Numbar Four ("Amendment’} is dated the 30th day of January,
2024 (“Amendment Effective Date®), by and betwesn the CITY OF COSTA MESA, o
municipal corporation (*City”) and THE INTERSECT GROUP, LLC, a Georgia limited
lisbility company {“Consultant’) successordn-interest to VINCENTBENJAMIN GROUP,
LLE ("VincentBenjamin Group™).

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into an agreement on October 9, 2020,
for Consultant 1o provide temporary staffing services for the Finance Depariment {the
“Agresment™), and

WHEREAS, City and Consultants entersd into Amendment One on October 1,
2021, to extend the term for one year through QOctober 8, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Ciy and Consultant entered into Amendment Two on October 8,
2022, o extend the term for one additional year through Oclober 8, 2023; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into Amendment Thres on May 2, 2023,
to increase the maximum compensation allowed and recognizing Consultant's acquisition
of VincentBenjamin Group; and

WHEREAS, Section 4.1 of the Agreement provides for a term of one (1) year, with
the option to extend the Agreement for two (2) additional one {1) year periods; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultent desire to extend the term for one {1) year, from
October 8, 2023, through October 8, 2024,

WHEREAS, City and Consultant intend and desire that this Amendment be
offective retroactive to the Effective Date.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sulficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the paities agree as follows:

1. This Amendment shall be sffactive retroactive {o the Amendment Effective
Date,

2. Bection 4.1 of the Agreement is revised to provide:

“Term. This Agreement shall commenge on the Effsctive Date and continue

for a period of four {4} years through October B, 2024, unless previously

terminated as provided herein or as otherwise agreed to in writing by the
1

The Intersect Group LLG

Amendment Four




parties. This Agreement may be extended by one (1) additional one {1}

year period upon mutual written agreement of both parties .

3. All terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning and use as st
forth in the Agreement, as amended.

4. All other terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement, as amended,
shall remain in full force and effect.

5. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original. All counterparts shall be construed

together and shall constitute one agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be
executed by and through their respective authorized officers, as of the date first above

written.

CONSULTANT

QCUV\JLA = Date: 3”5/202(’{
Jamfe Campagnolo

[Name and Title]

CITY OF COSTA MESA

%m« &gmf ﬁL Date: __ % H AL [ 202y

Lori Ann Farrell Harrison

City Manager

ATTEST:

Dcando. (e 3(28]2024
Brenda Green L

City Clerk

The Intersect Group LLC
Amendment Four




APPROVED AS TO FORM:

besl Jloet [ Do) owo: 2325 o

Kimberly Hall #arlow
City Attomey

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:

Pty

Ruth Wang =
Risk Management

Date: 5/ZZ/LQ

APPROVED AS TO CONT; :
Q.Q{ Date: ?/‘2@ f 24
Cathleen Serrano I I

Purchasing Supervisor

o) Date: M@M
Carol Molina

Finance Director

The Intersect Group LLC
Amendment Four

R —




